507301609 05/25/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7348534

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JUHA REUNANEN	10/01/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TOMAATTINEN OY
Street Address:	ALEKSIS KIVEN KATU 4-8 D 73
City:	HELSINKI
State/Country:	FINLAND
Postal Code:	00500

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17752298

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (971)925-1282

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 289-271-1499

Email: admin@leberiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: ANGIE ARMSTRONG-BAKER
Address Line 1: 400 TRADECENTRE, SUITE 5900
Address Line 4: WOBURN, MASSACHUSETTS 01801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0259-001US3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGIE ARMSTRONG-BAKER
SIGNATURE:	/Angie Armstrong-Baker/
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2022

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=0259\_001US3\_Executed\_Assignment\_JR\_to\_Tomaattinen#page1.tif source=0259\_001US3\_Executed\_Assignment\_JR\_to\_Tomaattinen#page2.tif source=0259\_001US3\_Executed\_Assignment\_JR\_to\_Tomaattinen#page3.tif

PATENT 507301609 REEL: 060009 FRAME: 0433

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS of

REUNANEN, Juha Helsinki, Finland

hereinafter referred to as "Assignor", is an inventor for certain new and useful improvements in an invention described and set forth in United States provisional patent application entitled IMAGE ANALYSIS IN PATHOLOGY (hereinafter the "Invention") filed on September 26, 2019 and assigned application no. 62/906,469 (hereinafter referred to as the "Application");

AND WHEREAS the Assignor has agreed to sell, assign and transfer and has sold, assigned and transferred all of their right, title and interest in and to the Invention and all patent rights throughout the world in connection therewith, including any letters patent which may be granted in connection with the Invention, to and unto:

> TOMAATTINEN OY Aleksis Kiven katu 4-8 D 73 00500 Helsinki Finland (Business ID 2473803-4)

(the "Assignee");

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and hereby does sell, assign, transfer, and set over. unto the said Assignee all of their right, title, and interest in and to the said Invention, all changes, improvements, and advancements relating to the Invention, the Application, all patent applications and patents relating to any of the foregoing, including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, international applications, national phase entry applications, renewals, substitutions, conversions, prolongations, extensions, provisionals, and/or reissues of and/or relating to any of the foregoing in all countries, regions, and other jurisdictions throughout the world, all rights to file any of the foregoing patent applications, all rights arising under any and all intellectual property treaties throughout the world in relation to any of the foregoing, all rights of priority and priority claims resulting from or related to any of the foregoing, all patents issuing on and/or from any of the foregoing, and all rights to sue for and recover damages, including royalties, for any past, present or future infringement of any patent application or patent identified above (collectively hereinafter the "Assigned Patent Rights"), the said right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as the said right, title, and interest would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had an assignment and transfer not been made. to the full end and term of any and all of the Assigned Patent Rights. Assignor

Page 1 of 3

REEL: 060009 FRAME: 0434

represents and warrants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred, and set over to the Assignee, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the right, title, and interests granted herein, and that Assignor has not granted or provided and will not grant or provide to others any right, title, or interest inconsistent with the right, title, and interest granted herein.

Assignor further agrees that the Assignor will, without charge to the Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns, but at the expense of the Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns, cooperate with the Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns, in the prosecution of the Application and/or applications related to said Assigned Patent Rights, execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers and/or documents, including applications for patent, registration, or other rights and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns, lawfully may request to obtain and/or maintain any and all of the Assigned Patent Rights and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

Assignor hereby confirms that this assignment has been executed in accordance with the Finnish Act on the Right in Employee Inventions (29.12.1967/656) in return for a reasonable compensation, in so far as the Act on the Right in Employee Inventions and the right to require reasonable compensation is applicable.

Assignor furthermore waives the right, in so far as such a waiver is possible under Finnish law, to make any claims relating to the Invention against the Assignee after the signing of this assignment.

ASSIGNOR:		
Executed at HUSING of October (month), 2019.	(city), Finland, this1	day
Ach -	A Made	
REUNANEN, Juha	Witness Signature	
	oui-Peth M	attile
	Witness Name (Prin	nt)

Page 2 of 3

### P1665US00 - A1.1

# ASSIGNEE:

The Assignee confirms having accepted and hereby does accept the sale, assignment, transfer, and setting over of all right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Rights from the Assignor.

Executed at Hullink (city), Finland, this 1 day of (month), 2013.

TOMAATTINEN OY

Signature

Juha Kennane Name (Print)

Chairman of the Boar

OP Mountaine
Witness Signature

Oll-Pekka Mattin Witness Name (Print)

Page 3 of 3

**PATENT** 

REEL: 060009 FRAME: 0436